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the answer, a bank does not insist on everything. They insist on one or the other. They do not insist that there must be both guarantee as well as affidavit. In some cases, they are satisfied with the affidavit, in some other cases, they are satisfled with the in. deminity bond. It is left to the discretion of the bank manager. We cannot ijssue any directions as to what should be accepted in each case because we do not know the facts of each case.

1 am not aware that the estate duty clearance certificate is asked for in case of payment of these things. I will enquire it and give the necessary information.

Delay in the Expansion of Bhilai and Bokaro Steel Plants

+
*380. SHRI KUMBHA RAM ARYA:
SHRI CHHANGUR RAM:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether expansion of the Bhilai and Bokaro Steel Plants has been considerably delayed and heavy losses on account of cost escalation are anticipated as a result thereof;

(b) if so, the extent of delay in the expansion of these steel plants stating reasons for the delay in the completion of work;

(¢) the extent of cost escalation as a result thereof; and

(d) the measures taken by Government to complete the expansion work expeditiously to avoid further cost escalation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL, AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d).
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. These projects have been delayed.
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(b) For the expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant to 4.0 MT, Government approved in April, 1971 the preparation of a DPR which envisaged completion of the expansion scheme by December, 1976. A critical review of the various activities made in May, 1974 indicated that the commissioning would be possible by the end of 1978. Subsequently in February, 1975 having regard to all relevant factors, the schedule was revised to December, 1981. However, on account of further slippages in various activities having taken place, the commissioning is likely to be further delayed by about 10 months.

As to the expansion of Bokaro Steel Plant to 4.0 MT, the original schedule finalised in March, 1973 (excluding cold rolling mill expansion) envisaged its completion by March, 1977. A review in August, 1974 indicated an overall delay of 9 months and envisaged the completion by December, 1977.
This schedule was approved by Government in 1974. A subsequent review in March, 1976 indicated further slippages and projected the commissioning of the 4.0 MT stage (excluding cold rolling mill expansion) by June, 1979 and cold rolling mill expansion by July, 1981. The revised schedule was approved by Government in December,
1976. However, inn June, 1977 consequent upon the change suppliers of equipments for cold rolling mill expansion the commissioning date of this unit was revised to December, 1982.

The construction schedules had to be revised, inter-alia, due to delay in the supply of equipment, periodical shortages of cement and diesel and severe power cuts affecting adversely civil construction and structural erection work at sites.

(¢) The approved cost of the expan, sion of Bhilai Steel Plant to 4.0 MT was Rs. 937.7 crores (based on 1974
prices) and the present estimated cost is Rs. 1422.5 crores (base date 2nd quarter, 1980). The sanctioned cost estimate of the expansion of Bokaro Steel Plant to 4.0 MT was Rs, 047.24 croreg (base date 3rd’ quarter, 1974) and the present estimated cost is
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Rs. 1284.13 crores
quarter 1979). The
estimates are due to various factors including escalation since 1974. However, it is not possible to quantify the increases due to slippages alone at this stage.

(base date 4th

(d) The progress of the construction work of the projects is frequently reviewed by the Plants, Steel Authority of India Limited and Department of Steel to impress upon the agencies to take necessary measures to adhere to the committed schedules. The concerned Ministries Organisations are also approched for assistance for overcom.-
ing shortages in input supplies.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: In the case of statements, the normal practice is that we send copies, which are kept in the outside lobbies, I am sorry, he did not get it. But so far as the question of the hon. Member is concerned, if he means by losses what would be the additional expenditure because of the delay, 1 can inform him what additional expenditure would be required.

MR SPEAKER: What is the loss?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We will have to incur additional expenditure on account of the delay: we are not going to lose anything. But we have to spend more. If he calls that loss, T can give him those figures. So far as Bhilaj is comcerned, according to the original estimate, it it was completed in time the cost of expansion would have been Rs. 937.7 crores and the revised estimate now ig Rs. 1,422,5 crores. Therefore, the additiona) expenditure required for Bhilai would be Rs. 4848 crores. In regard to
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Bokaro, the original estimated expenditure was Rs. 947.24 crores and the revised estimate is Rs. 1,2804.13 crores and the additional expenditure would be more than Rs. 300 crores.

Y HH AW A : HT T FW W
TQ AT T SuH T T sqaeyT Ht
g H@®E R !

SHR; PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We are trying to expedite it. There is no doubt that these projects have been delayed inordinately; in the case of Bhilai, it is nearly five years; in the case of Bokaro alsg it is likely to be some years. The basic constraints are non-availability of equipment and a certain delay in the construction project also. It iy known to the hon.
Member that even when the Soviet team, those who are providing technical assistance to these projects, when they came here, they also expressed their concern, and we are trying to expedite it. According to the present indications, Bhilai may be completed by October 1982 and of course the 7th blast furnace construction would be in September 1983 and that Bokaro will be completed by December 1982 without the cold rolled mill.
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SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE: As the hon. Member is aware, these do not go to the private companies, HEC is a public sector wundertaking. I have mentioned ihat there are three reasons for the delay. On of the reasons, of course, is the non-availability of equipment. The other reason is the delay in the construction itself.
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MR. SPEAKER: That is not under rontract.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: The
Minister has in his reply said that one of the reasons for cost escalation is non-availability of equipment on time. In view of the fact that the Soviet Union is the biggest supplier for Rokaro and Bhilai, ] would like to know whether it is a fact that the Soviet equipment has not been received in the order in which it should come and whether after it has arrived the Indian engineers have to re-design it or bring it to our own specificatinns.
1 would also like to know whether it is a fact that the Soviet supply to Bokaro and Bhilai is not according to schedule.

SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We are receiving marginal sophisticated equipment from the Soviet Union.
But the majority of the equipments have to come from HEL and MAMC and the delay is largely because of non-availability of the indigenous material.

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
have to move a privilege motion | because the Minister has come with a different reply earlier.

Raw Jute purchased by Jute Corporation of India

*381. SHRI] AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the quantity of raw jute pur-
chaseg by the jute Corporation of India from the jute growers in 1977-
8, 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 so
far;

(by the quantity of raw jute sold to the mills by the Jute Corporation of India in the above period; and

(c) the quantity of
duced in these years?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL ' & MINES /(SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to ().
A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

raw jute pro-

Statement
Paoduction of Procurement Sale of Year raw jute by JCI from raw
(lakh bales) primary mar- jute by kets (princi- JCI
pally from (akh

growers) ba'es)

(excluding

procurement

by c»-opera-

tives) (lakh

bales)
b = m peebmb o bembmom} —h abom em) ab o mbom
1977-78  71.54 Nil 0.67
1978-79  83.33 1.61 Nil
1979-80 80,28 1.7% 4 50
1980-81  80.00 2.36 5 68

(estimated) (upto 29-11-80)

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, with reference to this question, I have to draw your attention to my Unstarred Question No. 2758 dated 5th December, 1980. The question '‘which I asked was: “The quantity of jute purchased by the Jute Corporation of India from the jute growers til] October 1980”. In reply to this, the hon. Minister siated-:

“The Jute Corporation of India has purchased 6.04 lakh bales of jute till the end of October 1980.”

But in reply to this question here, you will find that the quantity of procurement is 2.36 lakh bales, though it is mentioneq “excluding procurement by cooperatives”. To my previous question he might reply ‘including cooperatives’ but now he has mentioned ‘excluding cooperatives’. It is convenient for the hon, Minister to say sometimeg ‘excluding cooperatives' and sometimes ‘including cooperatives’. But it is a fact that the JCI has totally failed to serve the purpoge of the jute growers. The jute was purchased by

